

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,
Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND
INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF U.S. CONGRESSMAN
RICHARD POMBO, NEW JERSEY AND
PENNSYLVANIA LAW STUDENTS ELIZABETH P.
RIZZO, DAVID WASSERMAN, AND DANIEL L.
STANTS, AND MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH F. BECKER

MOUNTAIN STATES

LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING <i>CERTIORARI</i>	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE POLITICAL PROCESS IS TAXPAYERS' ONLY CHECK ON DELETERIOUS GOVERNMENT SPENDING AND MUST BE PROTECTED BY THIS COURT.....	3
II. MEMBERS OF CONGRESS HAVE A RIGHT AND DUTY TO REPRESENT THEIR CONSTITUENTS ON MILITARY AND FISCAL MATTERS AND ARE ENTITLED CONSTITUTIONALLY TO GREAT DEFERENCE FROM THE COURTS ON SUCH MATTERS...	5
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED ON THE LAW AND, IN SO DOING, DENIED STUDENTS' ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS.....	9
A. The General Welfare And More Specific Powers Were Invoked By Congress	10
B. Congress Was Not Ambiguous And The Recipients Were Knowledgeable As To Terms Requested Upon Receipt.....	11
C. The Raising Of A Military Is Served By The Pombo-Solomon Amendment.....	12
D. The Pombo-Solomon Amendment Is Not Otherwise Constitutionally Barred.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. EVEN IF, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , FAIR'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED, THOSE RIGHTS ARE NOT ABSOLUTE AND BALANCING THOSE RIGHTS WITH THOSE OF CONGRESS STRONGLY FAVORS PETITIONERS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	4
<i>FAIR v. Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3rd Cir. 2004)	12, 16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	8
<i>Gravel v. U.S.</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	5
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	11
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	19
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	7, 10
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	6, 10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	15
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	7
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	10
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Colorado</i> , 946 P.2d 586 (Col. App. 1997).....	2
<i>Oklahoma v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	6, 7
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	6, 10, 11
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256, 261 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	6
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	8, 11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	4
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	17, 19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	7, 11
<i>U.S. v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	7, 9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 630 F.Supp. 867 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	18
<i>Williams v. U.S.</i> , 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. Const. art. I, § 6	15
N.J. Const. art. I, § 18	15
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 13, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	7, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	8, 11, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13	8, 11, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	8, 11, 18
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 654(f)(3)(A)	13
Military Selective Service Act, Section 12(f)	19
Higher Education Act of 1965, Title IV.....	19
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 35, at 221 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 58, at 391 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961).....	5
http://www.hillsdale.edu/admissions/financial_faqs.asp	17
